

SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**TYLER DIX, JASON CATTELL,
JIMMY MCCANN, and JULIE
ELLER,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**CASEY'S GENERAL STORES,
INC. and CASEY'S
MARKETING COMPANY,**

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 18-1464

Polk County District Court
No. CVCV052834

Hon. Michael D. Huppert

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

CASEY'S GENERAL STORES, INC.

and

CASEY'S MARKETING COMPANY

Ann H. Kendell, AT0004204
BROWN, WINICK, GRAVES, GROSS, BASKERVILLE AND
SCHOENEBAUM, P.L.C.
666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-2510
Telephone: (515) 242-2400
Facsimile: (515) 242-2488
kendell@brownwinick.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS CASEY'S GENERAL STORES,
INC. and CASEY'S MARKETING COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	15
ARGUMENT	27
I. CASEY’S IS IMMUNE UNDER IOWA CODE SECTION 730.5(11)(a) BECAUSE IT “ESTABLISHED A POLICY AND INITIATED A TESTING PROGRAM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TESTING AND POLICY SAFEGUARDS UNDER” SECTION 730.5, AND ACTED IN GOOD FAITH...	27
A. Casey’s Established a Policy in Accordance with the Policy Safeguards.	30
B. Casey’s Initiated a Testing Program in Accordance with the Testing Safeguards.	33
C. Casey’s Acted in Good Faith.	51
II. CASEY’S SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIED WITH IOWA CODE SECTION 730.5.	55
III.IT IS INEQUITABLE TO AWARD JIMMY MCCANN 22 MONTHS OF BACKPAY UNDER IOWA CODE SECTION 730.5(15)(a)(1) WHEN HE APPLIED FOR A SINGLE JOB, THEN WITHDREW, BEFORE DECIDING TO START A FOOD TRUCK BUSINESS.	66
IV.IT IS INEQUITABLE TO AWARD JULIE ELLER 22 MONTHS OF BACKPAY AND TWO YEARS OF FRONTPAY UNDER IOWA CODE SECTION 730.5(15)(a)(1) WHEN SHE FAILED TO LOOK FOR WORK AT ALL AFTER HER TERMINATION.	71
CONCLUSION	74
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	76
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	78
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Warren Distrib. Co.</i> , 469 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1991)	29
<i>Children’s Home of Cedar Rapids v. Cedar Rapids Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 464 N.W.2d 478 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)	74
<i>Cubit v. Mahaska Cty.</i> , 677 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 2004)	48
<i>Dalarna Farms v. Access Energy Coop.</i> , 792 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2010) ...	43
<i>Denesha v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 161 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 1998)	73
<i>Eaton v. Iowa Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 602 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1999)	9
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003).....	53
<i>Hansard v. Pepsi-Cola Metro. Bottling Co.</i> , 865 F.2d 1461 (5th Cir. 1989)	71
<i>Harrison v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 659 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2003).....	9, 39
<i>Hine v. Mineta</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 497 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	74
<i>Iowa Ins. Inst. v. Core Grp. of Iowa Ass’n for Justice</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015).....	63
<i>Irving v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 883 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2016)	50
<i>Koehler Elec. v. Wills</i> , 608 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2000)	60
<i>Maples v. Siddiqui</i> , 450 N.W.2d 529 (Iowa 1990)	48
<i>Miller v. Marshall Cty.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 2002).....	48
<i>Munn v. Kraft Foods Glob., Inc.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 925 (S.D. Iowa 2006).	64
<i>Nelson v. Lindaman</i> , 867 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	29
<i>Opperman v. M. & I. Dehy, Inc.</i> , 644 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2002)	69, 70
<i>Quint v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 172 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	73
<i>Rojas v. Pine Ridge Farms, L.L.C.</i> , 779 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2010).....	59
<i>Sangster v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 633 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1980)	73
<i>Schaefer v. Putnam</i> , 841 N.W.2d 68 (Iowa 2013)	33, 45
<i>Sims v. NCI Holding Corp.</i> , 759 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2009).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Fresno Irrigation Dist.</i> , 84 Cal. Rptr. 2d 775 (Ct. App. 1999)....	60
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 334 N.W.2d 137 (Iowa 1983)	43
<i>State v. Kelso-Christy</i> , 911 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2018)	29
<i>State v. McSorley</i> , 549 N.W.2d 807 (Iowa 1996).....	43
<i>Tubari Ltd., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 959 F.2d 451 (3d Cir. 1992)	71
<i>Tuxis Ohr’s Fuel, Inc. v. Administrator</i> , 72 A.3d 13 (Conn. 2013).....	34, 45
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Lamb</i> , 874 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 2016)	50
<i>Walsh v. Wahlert</i> , 913 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 2018)	10
<i>Zwanziger v. O’Brien</i> , No. 11-1548, 2012 WL 4513836 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 3, 2012)	28

Statutes

Iowa Code § 730.5	passim
Iowa Code § 85.3	58

Iowa Code § 88.1 46

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101 9
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 28, 55, 67, 72

Other Authorities

2018 Iowa Acts ch. 1046, sec. 1. 32
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/pseudorandom>..... 17
Legis. Serv. Bureau, *Summary of Legislation Enacted in the Year 1998 by the Second Regular Session of the Seventy-Seventh General Assembly and Signed by the Governor* 6, 51
Nat'l Inst. for Occupational Safety & Health, *NIOSH Alert: Preventing Injuries and Deaths of Workers Who Operate or Work Near Forklifts* (June 2001) 52
Nat'l Safety Council, *Fact Sheet No. 1: Ensuring Pedestrian Safety Around Power Industrial Trucks* (May 2011) 52
OSHA, DOL, *Powered Industrial Trucks (Forklift) E-Tool: Pedestrian Traffic* (last visited Oct. 28, 2018) 52
OSHA, OSHA 3220-10N 2004, *Worker Safety Series: Warehousing* (2004) 52
